

No. 13-356

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

JORDAN W. LORENCE
STEVEN H. ADEN
GREGORY S. BAYLOR
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
801 G. Street, N.W., Ste. 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690

DAVID A. CORTMAN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN H. THERIOT
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road
N.E., Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@alliancedefending
freedom.org

Counsel for Petitioners
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

CHARLES W. PROCTOR, III
LAW OFFICES OF PROCTOR
LINDSAY & DIXON
1204 Baltimore Pike, Ste. 200
Chadds Ford, PA 19317
(610) 361-8600

RANDALL L. WENGER
INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER
23 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 545-0600

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Business Owners and Their Companies
 Can Exercise Religion at Work.....3

 A. The Hahns Exercise Religion When
 They Run Their Business, and the
 Mandate’s Prohibition of That
 Religious Exercise Is a Substantial
 Burden 4

 B. Closely Held Family Businesses
 Exercise Religion Under RFRA
 and the First Amendment8

 1. Corporations Are Persons
 Under RFRA and Free Exercise
 Case Law8

 2. Because For-Profit Corporations
 Can Hold and Act on Beliefs,
 They Should Not be Categorically
 Excluded From Religious Exercise10

 3. Corporate Governance and the
 Market are Already Adapted for
 Religious Exercise.....11

4. Recognizing Corporate Religious Liberty Does Not Conflict with the Establishment Clause	13
II. The Government Has Not Established a Compelling Interest.....	14
A. The Government Begg the Question, and Improperly Attempts to Avoid its Burden, by Asserting a Compelling Interest Against Third-Party “Harm”	14
B. The ACA and the Mandate are Neither Comprehensive, Nor is “Comprehensiveness” a Compelling Interest Raised Here	19
III. The Government Has Less Restrictive Means of Furthering Its Goals.....	22
IV. Petitioners Need Not Show Religious Animus to Prevail Under the Free Exercise Clause	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braunfeld v. Braun</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	18
<i>Carnell Const. Corp. v. Danville Redev. & Hous. Auth.</i> , Nos. 13-1143, 13-1229, & 13-1239, 2014 WL 868620 (4th Cir. Mar. 6, 2014)	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15, 24–25
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012)	5, 9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5, 9
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	9

<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark, 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)</i>	25
<i>Free Enter. Fund v Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)</i>	1
<i>Gallagher v. Crown Kosher Super Market, Inc., 366 U.S. 617 (1961)</i>	11
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)</i>	7
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006)</i>	6, 14–15, 20
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Bldg. Auth., 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996)</i>	25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)</i>	24
<i>Korte v. Sebelius, 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)</i>	22–23
<i>McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc., 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)</i>	5, 9
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc., Inc. v. Town of Surfside, 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)</i>	25

<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	24
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	9
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	1–2
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	15
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	16
<i>Rappa v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	25–26
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	15
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2010).....	15
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	14, 19
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	22

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2012).....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	8, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	17
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 307	6–7

Regulations

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	17–18
--	-------

Other Authorities

Appellees’ Br., <i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (2013) (No. 13-1144), 2013 WL 1752562 (3d Cir. filed Apr. 15, 2013)	13, 19
C12 Group, LLC Amicus Br.....	5
Christian Booksellers Ass’n Amicus Br.	11
Christian Legal Soc’y Amicus Br.....	9
Constitutional Law Scholars Amicus Br.....	14–15
Council for Christian Colls. & Univs. Amicus Br.....	5, 10
Loulla-Mae Eleftheriou-Smith, “Apple’s Tim Cook: Business isn’t just about making a profit,” <i>The Independent</i> (Mar. 2, 2014), available at http://www.independent.co.uk/lifestyle/gadgets-and-tech/news/apples-tim-cook-business-isnt-just-about-making-a-profit-9163931.html	7
Protestant Theologians Amicus Br.	5
Resp. Br., <i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , (No. 13-354) (Feb. 10, 2014)	5, 11, 22

Robert Pear, “Consumers Allowed to Keep Health Plans for Two More Years,” N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 5, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2014/03/06/us/politics/obama-extends-renewal-period-for-noncompliant-insurance-policies.html	21
Robert Pear, “Further Delays for Employers in Health Law,” N.Y. TIMES Feb. 10, 2014, <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2014/02/11/us/politics/health-insurance-enforcement-delayed-again-for-some-employers.html	21
Statement by the President (Feb. 5, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2014/02/05/statement-president	8
Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>A Critique of the Corporate Law Professors’ Amicus Brief in Hobby Lobby and Conestoga Wood</i> , UCLA Sch. of Law, Law-Econ Research Paper No. 14-03 (Feb. 21, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract=2399638	12
The Nat’l Jewish Comm’n on Law & Pub. Affairs Amicus Br.	5
Twenty States Amicus Br.	10–11
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops Amicus Br.....	5
U.S. Senators Cruz, et al., Amicus Br.....	21

Women Speak for Themselves Amicus Br.22
